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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Dr E 

Scheme  NHS Pensions Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondent NHS Business Services Authority (NHS BSA) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 

 

“If you have re-entered the National Health Service superannuation scheme or 

re-join before age 60 your preserved benefits will be included in the total 

benefits paid to you when you eventually retire and become entitled to receive 

them.” 
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“About 13 months after you leave the NHS Scheme you will receive a letter 

telling you that your benefits have been preserved.”  

“If you re-join the scheme before age 60 and continue working in the NHS until 

that age, your preserved benefits and the benefits you earn in your new 

service will be paid on retirement or on leaving the scheme AT OR AFTER 

AGE 60” 

“IMPORTANT: if you CHOOSE to leave the Scheme but continue to work in 

the NHS, you will NOT be allowed to re-join the Scheme once you have 

become entitled to your preserved benefits. This applies whether you are paid 

early on ill-health grounds or at age 60. You CAN apply to re-join at any time 

BEFORE you become entitled to benefits.”  
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1 April 2005 to 31 March 2006 

Personal pension contributions - £27,285 

1 April 2006 to 31 March 2007 

Personal pension contributions - £31,409 

NHS contributions - £1,243.52 

1 April 2007 to 31 March 2008 

Personal pension contributions - £17,307 

NHS contributions - £4,133.12 

1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009 

Personal contributions - £37, 756 (which included a £15,000 single payment)  

1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 

Personal contributions - £3,744.64 

1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 

Personal contributions - £6,094.16 
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• Dr E was sent information when he left the Scheme in 1998 which confirmed it 

was not possible to re-join the Scheme after age 60. 

• Dr E was told in 2004 that he could not transfer his benefits from the Scottish 

equivalent of the Scheme as he was over age 60. This would have further put him 

on notice that there were age limitations within the Scheme. 

• There was insufficient correlation between his changes to his personal pension 

contributions and his average monthly contribution to the Scheme, of 

approximately £415, to successfully argue the erroneous membership had been 

to Dr E’s financial detriment.  
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• NHS BSA could have recognised the issue sooner, when it verified Dr E’s date of 

birth in 2011. 

• NHS BSA should award interest on the wrongly accepted contributions as Dr E 

was deprived of these for a significant period. 

• NHS should pay £2,000 directly to Dr E to recognise the serious distress and 

inconvenience its error caused him. 

 Dr E did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Dr E provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Dr E for completeness. 

Summary of Dr E’s position 

 Dr E does not recall receiving the ‘Leaving the Scheme’ booklet in 1998. 

 NHS BSA did not tell him until 2015 that he had not in fact been eligible to re-join in 

2007. Dr E maintains that, had he known this was not possible, he would have 

continued to work in a self-employed capacity for longer and maintain higher 

contributions into his personal pension arrangements. 

 It was always Dr E’s intention to maximise his pension contributions in preparation for 

his retirement. Dr E was in regular contact with a pension adviser, including during 

the period he was directly employed by the NHS in 2007 and 2008. 

 The fact that he was not allowed to transfer benefits into the Scheme after age 60 did 

not categorically suggest to Dr E that he would not be allowed to re-join the Scheme 

after this age. 

 The reduction in his contributions correlates with the period when he believed he was 

contributing to the Scheme. 

 Had he been advised of the correct position on his eligibility, he would have acted 

differently and he would be better off in financial terms had this been the case. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 I partly uphold Dr E’s complaint. 

Directions 

 

i) award interest to Dr E, at the Bank of England base rate, on the 

erroneously received contributions to the Scheme, from the date each 

contribution was made, to the date of the refund of contributions in 

2015.  

ii) pay £2,000 to Dr E to recognise the severe distress and inconvenience 

its error caused him. 

 
Karen Johnston 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
11 December 2019 


